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Initiated as BUY in March 2022, INBK multiplies 

nearly 3.5x but still has material upside 

Our view – Declining credit cost, stable margin and reasonable growth 
keep us bullish 

Unlike most other banks, INBK is looking forward to credit cost decline owing to 

healthy upfronted provisioning: Management stated that the specific credit cost would 

decline from the 77 bps registered in FY24. This is expected given Net NPA has declined 

from 0.9% to 0.4% and the SMA book is also small. For the quarter, the annualised gross 

slippage ratio of 1.1% was well under control. 

Margin expanded slightly on sequential basis, while management guided for broadly 

stable margin: For the quarter, yield on advances was up 3 bps QoQ to 8.81% while Yield 

on investment was up 8 bps QoQ to 6.88%. Management stated that margin can be in a 

range of 3.4-3.5% plus or minus 10-15 bps. It may be noted that the bank is conservative 

with its margin guidance, given that it had guided for sustenance of FY23 domestic 

margin of 3.41% and delivered 3.54% for FY24. 

Loan growth was slightly slower than the system but there is no major challenge here: 

Advances are up 13% YoY while total deposits are up 11% YoY. The incremental CD ratio 

was 90% for FY24 while the outstanding CD ratio stands at 77-78%. The bank wishes to 

plan in a similar way going forward. Furthermore, there is excess SLR worth Rs 440bn, 

which the bank wants to redeploy towards credit as it is higher yielding. 

We maintain ‘BUY’ rating on INBK with a revised price target of Rs 675:  We initiated 

on INBK with BUY, in our report released in March 2022, and as only our 3rd PSB pick, as 

our thumbs up to the PSU bank theme. Since then, INBK has returned 245%. We value 

the bank at 1.2x FY26 P/BV for an FY25E/26E RoE profile of 15.3/15.9%.  

(See Comprehensive con call takeaways on page 2 for significant incremental colour.)  

Result Highlights (See “Our View” above for elaboration and insight) 

▪ Asset quality: Gross NPA additions amounted to Rs 12.68bn (annualized NPA 

addition ratio of 1%), while recoveries and upgrades amounted to Rs 8.98bn 

▪ Margin picture: Domestic NIM at 3.52% was up 3bps QoQ, driven by increase in 

yield on advances and yield on investments 

▪ Asset growth: Gross advances grew 4.7%/12.7% QoQ/YoY, driven sequentially 

by Corporate, Agri and Retail Loans 

▪ Opex control: Total opex grew 9.8%/13.9% QoQ/YoY, Employee Exp. grew 

12.7%/18.6% QoQ/YoY and other expense rose 4.4%/5.8% QoQ/YoY 

▪ Fee income: Core fee income rose 13.8%/6.1% QoQ/YoY, driven higher 

sequentially by growth in Loan Processing Charges and Misc. fee income 

Exhibit 1: Result table 

(Rs mn) Q4 FY24 Q3 FY24 % qoq Q4 FY23 % yoy 

Total Interest Income 146,245  141,976  3.0  122,444  19.4  

Interest expended (86,091) (83,834) 2.7  (67,361) 27.8  

Net Interest Income 60,154  58,142  3.5  55,083  9.2  

Other income 22,625  19,016  19.0  19,939  13.5  

Total Income 82,779  77,158  7.3  75,022  10.3  

Operating expenses (39,730) (36,186) 9.8  (34,866) 13.9  

PPoP 43,050  40,972  5.1  40,156  7.2  

Provisions (12,478) (13,494) (7.5) (25,630) (51.3) 

PBT 30,572  27,478  11.3  14,526  110.5  

Tax (8,102) (6,285) 28.9  (53) 15,216.3  

PAT 22,470  21,194  6.0  14,473  55.3  

Source: Company, YES Sec-Research 

Recommendation : BUY 

Current price : Rs 532 

Target price : Rs 675 

Potential return : 27% 

 

Stock data (as on May 6, 2024) 

Nifty 21,443 
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Stock performance  

 

 1M 3M 1Y 

Absolute return  -0.6% -2.0% 60.2% 

 
Shareholding pattern (As of Mar’24 end) 

Promoter 73.8% 

FII+DII 22.2% 

Others 3.9% 
 

∆ in stance 

(1-Yr) New Old 

Rating BUY BUY 

Target Price 675 650 
 

Financial Summary 

(Rs mn) FY24 FY25E FY26E 

NII 232,733 266,317 303,433 
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COMPREHENSIVE CON-CALL TAKEAWAYS 

Regarding new RBI order 

▪ The bank has a relatively smaller share (especially among PSU banks) of corporate loans at 
37% of overall loan book. 

▪ Firstly, not all these loans are under project finance. 

▪ Furthermore, the amount of project finance loans in under construction phase is very small. 

▪ Specifically, the bank has been in road financing for 2 decades and there have very little new 
projects. 

 

Asset quality 

▪ Slippages 

• Gross NPA additions amounted to Rs 12.68bn for 4QFY24, translating to an annualized 

slippage ratio of 1.11% for the quarter. (Gross NPA additions had amounted to Rs 

16.67bn during 3QFY24.) 

• Segmental slippages 

o MSME – Rs 6.44bn, of which Rs 1.4bn was from the restructured book 

o Agri – Rs 5.08bn, which emerged from the KCC, other agri and SHG books 

o Retail – Rs 1.26bn, which emerged from the housing and education loan books 

(among other sub-segments) 

▪ Recoveries and upgrades 

• Recoveries and upgrades amounted to Rs 8.98bn for 4QFY24, implying net NPA addition 

of Rs 3.7bn for the quarter.  

▪ More on recovery 

o The recovery target for FY24 was Rs 80bn, against which Rs 88bn was 

recovered. 

o The recovery in FY23 had amounted to Rs 85bn. 

o The recovery planned for FY25 amounts to Rs 70-80bn from the NPA pool 

worth Rs 600bn, of which Rs 390bn is the written off pool. 

o AUC recovery 

▪ The AUC recovery amounted to Rs 28.58bn, of which Rs 18bn has 

travelled through the P&L. 

▪ About Rs 10bn is on SR and OCD, on which income will be booked in 

the next few years. 

o NCLT recovery 

▪ The recovery from NCLT amounted to Rs 18.17bn compared with Rs 

10.29bn in FY23. 

▪ Provisions 

• Provisions were Rs 12.5bn, down by -7.5% QoQ and -51.3% YoY, translating to calculated 

annualised credit cost of 99bps. 

• Outstanding provisions 

o The PCR is 96.3%. 

• Credit cost guidance 

o The credit cost would decline from the 77 bps (presumably only specific credit 

cost / NPA provisions) registered in FY24. 

o This is expected given Net NPA has declined from 0.9% to 0.4% and the SMA 

book is also small. 
 

(Con call takeaways continue on the next page) 
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▪ SMA position 

• The SMA1 and SMA2 book together amount to 48 bps of advances. 

▪ NPA ratios 

• GNPA ratio stands at 3.95%, down -52 bps QoQ and -148 bps YoY while NNPA ratio 

stands at 0.43%, down -10 bps QoQ and -37 bps YoY. 

 

Capital adequacy 

▪ There has been a 60 bps reduction in Tier 2 capital ratio due to the redemption of Tier 2 bonds. 

▪ There has been an accretion of Tier 1 capital ratio amounting to about 100 bps due to the Rs 

40bn equity capital raise and the government shareholding stands reduced from 79% to 74%. 

▪ There has been a 57 bps erosion of Tier 1 capital ratio due to the new RBI risk weight 

guidelines. 

▪ However, the CET1 ratio net accreted 63 bps YoY to 13.52% as of March 2024, implying 

organic accretion of CET1 ratio on the back of internal accruals. 
 

Net interest margin 

▪ NIM (Global) was at 3.44%, up 3 bps QoQ but down -12 bps YoY. 

▪ Yield 

• Yield on advances was up 3 bps QoQ to 8.81%. 

• Yield on investment was up 8 bps QoQ to 6.88%. 

• Holding yield 

o The blended holding yield for FY24 amounted to 7.17% compared with 6.8% last 

year. 

▪ Loan mix by rate category 

• MCLR – 60% 

• Repo rate – 33-34% 

• The remaining is mainly Fixed Rate loans and a little bit of Base Rate. 

▪ Guidance 

• The margin can be in a range of 3.4-3.5% plus or minus 10-15 bps. 

• It may be noted that the bank is conservative with its margin guidance, given that it had 

guided for sustenance of FY23 margin of 3.41% and delivered 3.54% for FY24. 

 

Liquidity 

▪ Loan to deposit ratio 

• The incremental CD ratio was 90% for FY24 while the outstanding CD ratio stands at 77-

78%. 

• The bank wishes to plan in a similar way going forward. 

• There is excess SLR worth Rs 440bn, which the bank wants to redeploy towards credit as 

it is higher yielding. 

▪ LCR 

• The LCR stood at 132-133%. 

 

Deposits growth 

▪ Total deposits are up 11% YoY. 

 

(Con call takeaways continue on the next page) 
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▪ CASA deposits are up 8% YoY. 

▪ CASA ratio is above 42%. 

 

Loan growth 

▪ Overall growth 

• Advances are up 13% YoY. 

• RAM advances are up 14% YoY. 

• The standard advances growth of 15% YoY in is line with the industry. 

▪ Retail credit 

• Retail credit is up 15% YoY. 

• Retail segments 

o Home loans are up 11% YoY. 

o Personal loans are up 10% YoY. 

▪ Agri loans 

• Agri loans are up 19% YoY. 

• Gold loans share 

o 78% of crop loans are gold loans. 

▪ MSME loans 

• MSME loans are up 6% YoY. 

▪ Corporate credit 

• Corporate loans are up 10% YoY. 

 

Fee income 

▪ Fee income is up 11% YoY. 

▪ PSLC income is up 37% YoY. 

 

Operating expenses 

▪ Total opex 

• Opex, at Rs. 39.7 bn, is up 9.8% QoQ and 13.9% YoY.  

• Consequently, cost/income ratio came in at 47.99%, up by 110bps QoQ and 152bps YoY. 

• Guidance 

o The cost to income ratio for FY24 was 45.9% due to high employee cost and the 

bank would like to bring it down below 44%. 

o The total opex for FY24 amounted to about Rs 92bn and this could be Rs 90bn 

in FY25. 

▪ Staff opex 

• The staff opex is up by 12.7% QoQ and 18.6% YoY. 

• Of the total staff opex amounting to Rs 26.33bn in 4Q, Rs 10.15bn is employee benefits 

expense, of which Rs 3.88bn in ex-gratia payment on pension. 

• Employee expense was up 23% YoY in FY24 driven by staff-related provisions, including 

for retiral and pension. 

• New subsidiary 

o A new subsidiary Indbank Global has been formed to carry out back office 

operations. 

 

(Con call takeaways continue on the next page) 
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o Activities that would be outsourced would include support on collections, 

support on operations such as check issuance, generating leads for savings 

accounts, etc. 

o The personnel for this subsidiary have been recruited from outside and are not 

transferees from the bank. 

▪ Other opex 

• Other opex in up by 4.4% QoQ and 5.8% YoY.  

• Other opex was up 10% YoY in FY24 driven by expenditure on digitization. 

 

Effective tax rate 

▪ The benefit from carry forward losses of Allahabad Bank stands exhausted and the effective 
tax rate for FY25 would amount to 26%. 
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Exhibit 2: Key quarterly balance sheet / business data  

(Rs mn) Q4FY24 Q3FY24 % qoq Q4FY23 % yoy Q4FY24* chg QoQ* chg YoY* 

Global Gross Advances 5,337,730  5,098,000  4.7  4,735,860  12.7  100.0  0bps 0bps 

Overseas Gross Advances 356,130  354,450  0.5  296,650  20.1  6.7  -28bps 41bps 

Domestic Gross Advances 4,981,600  4,743,550  5.0  4,439,210  12.2  93.3  28bps -41bps 

Corporate Loans 1,882,420  1,775,100  6.0  1,712,420  9.9  35.3  45bps -89bps 

MSME 841,210  831,720  1.1  796,560  5.6  15.8  -55bps -106bps 

Agri 1,210,620  1,144,220  5.8  1,019,370  18.8  22.7  24bps 116bps 

Retail Loans 1,047,350  992,510  5.5  910,860  15.0  19.6  15bps 39bps 

Home Loan 664,230  643,430  3.2  598,400  11.0  12.4  -18bps -19bps 

Auto Loan 80,160  72,910  9.9  53,770  49.1  1.5  7bps 37bps 

Personal Loan 85,660  86,480  (0.9) 77,690  10.3  1.6  -9bps -4bps 

Jewel Loan Non Priority 53,660  56,260  (4.6) 52,060  3.1  1.0  -10bps -9bps 

Others 163,640  133,430  22.6  128,940  26.9  3.1  45bps 34bps 

Total Deposits 6,880,000  6,541,540  5.2  6,211,658  10.8  100.0  0bps 0bps 

CA 389,930  338,140  15.3  358,570  8.7  5.7  50bps -10bps 

SA 2,414,940  2,256,980  7.0  2,249,520  7.4  35.1  60bps -111bps 

Term 4,075,130  3,946,420  3.3  3,603,568  13.1  59.2  -110bps 122bps 

RWA 3,922,460  3,801,910  3.2  3,335,820  17.6  NA NA NA 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research, *Share in total and change in share 

 

Exhibit 3: Key quarterly ratios  

(%) Q4 FY24 Q3 FY24 chg qoq Q4 FY23 chg yoy 

Net interest margin-Global 3.44  3.41  3bps 3.56  -12bps 

Net interest margin-Domestic 3.52  3.49  3bps 3.59  -7bps 

Yield on advances 8.81  8.78  3bps 8.17  64bps 

Cost of deposits 5.01  4.99  2bps 4.33  68bps 

Loan to Deposit ratio 74.8  74.8  -1bps 72.3  251bps 

Non-interest income/Total income 27.3  24.6  269bps 26.6  75bps 

Fee Income to Avg. Total Assets 0.5  0.5  4bps 0.5  -3bps 

Cost to Income 48.0  46.9  110bps 46.5  152bps 

Opex to Avg. Total Assets 2.0  1.9  12bps 2.0  4bps 

RoE 19.1  19.9  -86bps 15.5  358bps 

RoA 1.2  1.1  4bps 0.8  33bps 

Capital adequacy ratio 16.4  15.6  86bps 16.5  -5bps 

Common equity tier 1 13.5  12.4  116bps 12.9  63bps 

Tier I capital ratio 14.0  12.9  115bps 13.5  55bps 

Annualised Slippage Ratio 1.0  1.3  -36bps 2.2  -125bps 

Provision Coverage 96.3  95.9  44bps 93.8  252bps 

Gross NPA 4.0  4.5  -52bps 6.0  -200bps 

Net NPA 0.4  0.5  -10bps 0.9  -47bps 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research, * Annualised Gross NPA Addition Ratio 

 

 

Exhibit 4: Quarterly Actuals Vs Estimates  

Q4FY24  (Rs. mn) Actuals Estimates Diff, % 

Net Interest Income  60,154  59,925  0.4  

Pre-Prov. Operating Profit 43,050  42,814  0.6  

Profit After Tax  22,470  22,971  (2.2) 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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Exhibit 5: Operating Expense Break-up 

(Rs mn) Q4FY24 Q3FY24 % qoq Q4FY23 % yoy 

Employee Expense 26,333  23,358  12.7  22,199  18.6  

Other Operating Expense 13,396  12,829  4.4  12,667  5.8  

Total Operating Expense 39,730  36,186  9.8  34,866  13.9  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

 

Exhibit 6: Non-Interest Income Break-up 

(Rs mn) Q4FY24 Q3FY24 % qoq Q4FY23 % yoy 

Total Fee Income (A) 9,700  8,520  13.8  9,140  6.1  

Transaction fees 1,960  1,840  6.5  1,640  19.5  

Loan processing charges 2,190  1,900  15.3  2,080  5.3  

Commission on Govt. business 270  200  35.0  220  22.7  

Commission on LC/BG 1,160  1,150  0.9  1,400  (17.1) 

Cross Selling 460  520  (11.5) 480  (4.2) 

Income from PFMS operations 120  160  (25.0) 60  100.0  

Rent on Lockers 410  430  (4.7) 470  (12.8) 

Misc fee Income 3,130  2,320  34.9  2,790  12.2  

Total Other Income (B) 12,925  10,496  23.1  10,799  19.7  

Forex Income 820  840  (2.4) 460  78.3  

Treasury Income 1,930  3,280  (41.2) 820  135.4  

Bad Debts Recovered 7,730  4,180  84.9  8,600  (10.1) 

PSLC Commission 1,690  1,670  1.2  410  312.2  

Others 755  526  43.5  509  48.5  

Total Non-Interest Income (A+B) 22,625  19,016  19.0  19,939  13.5  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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Exhibit 7: Loans and Deposits growth (YoY %) Exhibit 8: NII growth (YoY %) and NIM (%) 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec – Research Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

Exhibit 9: Core Fee and Opex growth (YoY %) Exhibit 10: Core PPOP growth (YoY %) and Core PPOP 
margin (%) 

  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research Source: Company, YES Sec – Research, * Core PPOP is derived by adjusting PPOP for 
gain/loss on sale of investments and misc. income 

Exhibit 11: Gross NPA and Net NPA (%) Exhibit 12: Provisions/Average Advances (%) 

  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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Exhibit 13: 1-year rolling P/BV band 

 
Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

 

Exhibit 14: 1-yr rolling P/BV vis-a-vis the mean and standard deviations 

 
Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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ANNUAL FINANCIALS 

Exhibit 15: Balance sheet 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Total cash & equivalents 799,161 501,326 421,091 576,676 613,583 

Investments 1,745,586 1,859,883 2,125,545 2,380,610 2,666,283 

Advances 3,891,861 4,492,967 5,148,891 5,766,758 6,458,768 

Fixed assets 76,837 74,590 75,155 82,670 90,937 

Other assets 203,236 176,241 155,510 163,285 171,449 

Total assets 6,716,681 7,105,007 7,926,191 8,969,999 10,001,022 

           

Net worth 437,088 479,728 583,881 660,211 749,694 

Deposits 5,936,178 6,211,658 6,880,000 7,705,600 8,630,272 

Borrowings 171,443 220,730 231,315 259,073 290,161 

Other liabilities 171,971 192,892 230,995 345,115 330,894 

Total liabilities incl. Equity 6,716,681 7,105,007 7,926,191 8,969,999 10,001,022 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

Exhibit 16: Income statement 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Interest income 388,562 449,422 556,148 631,563 714,336 

Interest expense (221,283) (247,168) (323,415) (365,247) (410,903) 

Net interest income 167,280  202,255  232,733  266,317  303,433  

Non-interest income 69,154  71,431  78,667  96,155  106,471  

Total income 236,434  273,685  311,400  362,472  409,905  

Operating expenses (109,265) (120,979) (143,005) (157,600) (173,617) 

PPoP 127,169  152,706  168,396  204,871  236,288  

Provisions  (95,127) (93,562) (58,884) (75,936) (85,134) 

Profit before tax 32,042  59,144  109,511  128,935  151,154  

Taxes 7,406  (6,327) (28,882) (33,523) (39,300) 

Net profit 39,448 52,817 80,629 95,412 111,854 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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Exhibit 17: Du Pont Analysis (RoA tree) 

Y/e 31 Mar (%) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Interest income 6.0 6.5 7.4 7.5 7.5 

Interest expense -3.4 -3.6 -4.3 -4.3 -4.3 

Net interest income 2.6 2.9 3.1 3.2 3.2 

Non-interest income 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.1 

Total income 3.6 4.0 4.1 4.3 4.3 

Operating expenses -1.7 -1.8 -1.9 -1.9 -1.8 

PPoP 2.0 2.2 2.2 2.4 2.5 

Provisions  -1.5 -1.4 -0.8 -0.9 -0.9 

Profit before tax 0.5 0.9 1.5 1.5 1.6 

Taxes 0.1 -0.1 -0.4 -0.4 -0.4 

Net profit 0.6 0.8 1.1 1.1 1.2 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

 

 

Exhibit 18: Change in annual estimates 

 Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) 
Revised Estimate Earlier Estimate % Revision 

FY24E FY25E FY26E FY24E FY25E FY26E FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Net Interest Income  NA 266,317  303,433  NA 265,210  295,257  NA 0.4  2.8  

Pre-Prov. Operating Profit NA 204,871  236,288  NA 204,935  233,785  NA (0.0) 1.1  

Profit after tax  NA 95,412  111,854  NA 93,380  107,827  NA 2.2  3.7  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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Exhibit 19: Ratio analysis 

Y/e 31 Mar FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Growth matrix (%)      

Net interest income 6.8 20.9 15.1 14.4 13.9 

PPoP 11.6 20.1 10.3 21.7 15.3 

Net profit 31.3 33.9 52.7 18.3 17.2 

Loans 6.9 15.4 14.6 12.0 12.0 

Deposits 10.3 4.6 10.8 12.0 12.0 

      

Profitability Ratios (%)           

Net interest margin 2.9 3.4 3.5 3.5 3.6 

Return on Average Equity 9.6 11.5 15.2 15.3 15.9 

Return on Average Assets 0.6 0.8 1.1 1.1 1.2 

           

Per share figures (Rs)      

EPS 31.7 42.4 59.9 70.8 83.0 

BVPS 351 385 433 490 557 

ABVPS 280 353 417 474 540 

      

Valuation multiples           

P/E 16.8 12.5 8.9 7.5 6.4 

P/BV 1.5 1.4 1.2 1.1 1.0 

P/ABV 1.9 1.5 1.3 1.1 1.0 

           

NIM internals (%)      

Yield on loans 7.2 7.6 8.4 8.5 8.6 

Cost of deposits 3.7 3.8 4.7 4.8 4.8 

Loan-deposit ratio 65.6 72.3 74.8 74.8 74.8 

CASA ratio 41.8 42.0 40.8 40.9 41.1 

           

Opex control (%)      

Cost/Income ratio 46.2 44.2 45.9 43.5 42.4 

Cost to average assets 1.7 1.8 1.9 1.9 1.8 

           

Capital adequacy (%)      

Tier 1 capital ratio  13.2 13.5 14.0 13.8 13.6 

      

Asset quality (%)           

Slippage ratio 2.7 1.7 1.4 1.8 1.8 

Gross NPL ratio 8.5 6.0 4.0 3.9 3.9 

Credit cost  2.2 1.6 0.8 1.2 1.2 

Net NPL ratio 2.3 0.9 0.4 0.4 0.3 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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Recommendation Tracker 
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DISCLAIMER 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the 

related documents carefully before investing. 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by YSL 

and are subject to change without any notice. The report and 

information contained herein are strictly confidential and meant solely 

for the intended recipient and may not be altered in any way, 

transmitted to, copied or redistributed, in part or in whole, to any other 

person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written 

consent of YSL.  

The information and opinions contained in the research report have 

been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be reliable and 

have not been independently verified and no guarantee, representation 

of warranty, express or implied, is made as to their accuracy, 

completeness, authenticity or validity. No information or opinions 

expressed constitute an offer, or an invitation to make an offer, to buy or 

sell any securities or any derivative instruments related to such 

securities. Investments in securities are subject to market risk. The value 

and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, 

foreign exchange rates or any other reason. Investors should note that 

each security's price or value may rise or fall and, accordingly, investors 

may even receive amounts which are less than originally invested. The 

investor is advised to take into consideration all risk factors including 

their own financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the 

like, and take independent professional and/or tax advice before 

investing. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date 

appearing on this report. Investor should understand that statements 

regarding future prospects may not materialize and are of general 

nature which may not be specifically suitable to any particular investor. 

Past performance may not necessarily be an indicator of future 

performance. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in 

projections. Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in 

no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any 

assurance of returns to investors. 

Technical Analysis reports focus on studying the price movement and 

trading turnover charts of securities or its derivatives, as opposed to 

focussing on a company’s fundamentals and opinions, as such, may not 

match with reports published on a company’s fundamentals. 

YSL, its research analysts, directors, officers, employees and associates 

accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the 

use of this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution 

to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or 

located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such 

distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, 

regulation or which would subject YSL and associates to any registration 

o r  l i c e n s i n g  r e q u i r e m e n t  w i t h i n  s u c h  j u r i s d i c t i o n .  T h e 

securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all 

jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose 

possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of 

and to observe such restriction. 

YES Securities (India) Limited distributes research and engages in other 

approved or allowable activities with respect to U.S. Institutional 

Investors through SEC 15a-6 rules and regulations under an exclusive 

chaperone arrangement with Brasil Plural Securities LLC. The views and 

sentiments expressed in this research report and any findings thereof 

accurately reflect YES Securities (India) Limited analyst’s truthful views 

about the subject securities and or issuers discussed herein. YES 

Securities (India) Limited is not registered as a broker-dealer under the 

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") and is 

not a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation ("SIPC"). 

Brasil Plural Securities LLC is registered as a broker-dealer under the 

Exchange Act and is a member of SIPC. For questions or additional 

information, please contact Gil Aikins (gil.aikins@brasilplural.com) or call 

+1 212 388 5600. 

This Research Report is the product of YES Securities (India) Limited. YES 

Securities (India) Limited is the employer of the research analyst(s) who 

has prepared the research report. YES Securities (India) Limited is the 

employer of the YES Securities (India) Limited Representative who is 

responsible for the report, are responsible for the content of the YES 

Securities (India) Limited Research Report; any material conflicts of 

interest of YES Securities (India) Limited in relation to the issuer(s) or 

securities discussed in the YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report. 

This YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report is distributed in the 

United States through Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS). The research 

analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United 

States (U.S.) and is/ are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated 

broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to 

supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the 

regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise 

comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, 

communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading 

securities held by a research analyst account. This report is intended for 

distribution by YES Securities (India) Limited only to "Major Institutional 

Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and 

Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by 

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 

6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor 

as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the 

same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated 

and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person or entity. Transactions in 

securities discussed in this research report should be effected through 

Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS) or another U.S. registered broker 

dealer/Entity as informed by YES Securities (India) Limited from time to 

time. 

 

 

YES Securities (India) Limited 

Registered Address: 2nd Floor, North Side, YES BANK House, 
Off Western Express Highway, Santacruz East,  

Mumbai - 400 055, Maharashtra, India. 
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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Name of the Research Analyst : Shivaji Thapliyal, Siddharth Rajpurohit 

The analyst hereby certifies that opinion expressed in this research 
report accurately reflect his or her personal opinion about the subject 
securities and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be directly 
or indirectly related to the specific recommendation and opinion 
expressed in this research report. 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Yes/No 

1 
Research Analyst or his/her relative’s or YSL’s 
financial interest in the subject company(ies) 

No 

2 

Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL’s 
actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of 
the month immediately preceding the date of 
publication of the Research Report 

No 

3 
Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL has any 
other material conflict of interest at the time of 
publication of the Research Report 

No 

4 
Research Analyst has served as an officer, director 
or employee of the subject company(ies) 

No 

5 
YSL has received any compensation from the 
subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

6 

YSL has received any compensation for investment 
banking or merchant banking or brokerage services 
from the subject company in the past twelve 
months 

No 

7 

YSL has received any compensation for products or 
services other than investment banking or 
merchant banking or brokerage services from the 
subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

8 
YSL has received any compensation or other 
benefits from the subject company or third party in 
connection with the research report 

No 

9 
YSL has managed or co-managed public offering of 
securities for the subject company in the past 
twelve months 

No 

10 
Research Analyst or YSL has been engaged in 
market making activity for the subject 
company(ies) 

No 

Since YSL and its associates are engaged in various businesses in the 

financial services industry, they may have financial interest or may have 

received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or 

brokerage services or for any other product or services of whatsoever 

nature from the subject company(ies) in the past twelve months or 

associates of YSL may have managed or co-managed public offering of 

securities in the past twelve months of the subject company(ies) whose 

securities are discussed herein. 

Associates of YSL may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 

and/or other material conflict of interest in the securities discussed 

herein. 

Analyst Signature  Analyst Signature 

 

RECOMMENDATION PARAMETERS FOR FUNDAMENTAL 

REPORTS 

Analysts assign ratings to the stocks according to the expected 

upside/downside relative to the current market price and the estimated 

target price. Depending on the expected returns, the recommendations 

are categorized as mentioned below. The performance horizon is 12 to 

18 months unless specified and the target price is defined as the analysts’ 

valuation for a stock. No benchmark is applicable to the ratings 

mentioned in this report. 

 

BUY: Upside greater than 20% over 12 months 

ADD: Upside between 10% to 20% over 12 months 

NEUTRAL: Upside between 0% to 10% over 12 months 

REDUCE: Downside between 0% to -10% over 12 months 

SELL: Downside greater than -10% over 12 months 
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